

No. 18-6943

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY DEAN BANISTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Barbara E. Bergman

Counsel of Record

Co-chair, Amicus Curiae Committee

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL

DEFENSE LAWYERS

1201 Speedway Blvd.

Tucson, AZ 85721

(520) 621-3984

bbergman@email.arizona.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Rule 59 Motion Is “Part And Parcel” Of A Habeas Petitioners “One Full Opportunity” To Litigate A First Federal Habeas Petition.	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Leads To Inefficient Judicial Administration Of Habeas Petitions And Unfair Results For Habeas Petitioners.	5
A. Rule 59 motions allow district courts to correct their own errors before judgment becomes final, thus avoiding unnecessary reversals and unfair results.	6
1. <i>Peterkin v. Horn</i>	6
2. <i>Knish v. Stine</i>	8
3. <i>Walker v. Carroll</i>	10
B. Rule 59 motions also allow district courts to clarify their own orders even where they continue to deny relief, thus avoiding unnecessary remands.	12
1. <i>Simpson v. Norris</i>	13
2. <i>Vermillion v. Levenhagen</i>	15

3. <i>Ferguson v. McKune</i>	17
4. <i>Morrow v. Harkleroad</i>	20
C. Eliminating Rule 59 motions would create additional burdens for the courts of appeals.....	20
1. <i>Rivera v. Dretke</i>	21
2. <i>Belasco v. Bidden</i>	22
3. <i>Koumjian v. Quarterman</i>	23
D. Recharacterizing Rule 59 motions as unauthorized second or successive petitions would deprive many petitioners of the opportunity to appeal in their first federal habeas proceedings.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	13
<i>Belasco v. Bidden</i> , 89 F. App'x 896 (5th Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Elwood v. Jeter</i> , 386 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	12
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	12
<i>Ferguson v. Koerner</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Kan. 2001)	19
<i>Ferguson v. McKune</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Kan. 1999)	17, 18
<i>Ferguson v. McKune</i> , 229 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	5, 12, 19

<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 533 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	25
<i>Knish v. Stine</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 682 (D. Minn. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Koumjian v. Quarterman</i> , 325 F. App'x 321 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Morrow v. Harkleroad</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 418 (W.D.N.C. 2003)	20
<i>Morrow v. Harkleroad</i> , 77 F. App'x 672 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Peterkin v. Horn</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Rivera v. Dretke</i> , 125 F. App'x 527 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Simpson v. Norris</i> , 490 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Simpson v. Norris</i> , No. 5:04CV00429 JLH, 2006 WL 1520628 (E.D. Ark. May 30, 2006).....	13
<i>Simpson v. Norris</i> , No. 5:04CV00429 JLH, 2009 WL 2985837 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 16, 2009).....	14

<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 750 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>Urinyi v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Vermillion v. Levenhagen</i> , 519 F. App'x 944 (7th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Vermillion v. Levenhagen</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00150-PS (N.D. Ind. May 22, 2012), Doc. 6.....	15, 16
<i>Walker v. Carroll</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-325-GMS, 2003 WL 1700379 (D. Del. Mar. 24, 2003)	10, 11
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	25
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982).....	4

Statutes & Rules

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	9, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(a)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	4

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	21
Rule 11(b) of the Rules Governing Sec- tion 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts.....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	6, 7, 8, 15, 26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)	5, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Brief of Appellant, <i>Vermillion</i> , No. 12-2436 (7th Cir. Nov. 1, 2012), Doc. 13	17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	24
Nancy J. King, et al., <i>Final Technical Re- port: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts</i> (2007), https://ti- nyurl.com/y3fgj33a	11
